According to the assumptions explained above, the project is profitable and should be

undertaken: it demonstrates that wind energy is already profitable with the current Italian

incentives framework.

1
 The EBITDA/MW has been calculated considering the average value of EBITDA.

10

Sensitivity of the project’s profitability to capital expenditures.

Despite wind energy is not affected by fuel price risk, the capital expenditures required for the

building of the turbines and their connection to the grid are a relevant part of the cost structure

of a wind project and can therefore represent a hurdle for investors. In order to assess the

impact that capital expenditures have on wind energy, the profitability of the project is

measured on the basis of the upper and lower values estimated by the 2012 IRENA Report.

The sensitivity analysis on the basis of the capital expenditures is run considering the value of

€ 31,680,898 in the worst case scenario, and the value of €27,909,362 in the best case

scenario.

Sensitivity of the project’s profitability to Capex.

Worst case scenario: CAPEX = € 31,680,898

 Base case scenario Worst case scenario Change

Capex €29,795,130 € 31,680,898 +6.33%

NPV € 2,985,595 € 1,493,200 -50%

IRR 8.18% 7.48% -70bpp

PBP 10 years and 2 months 10 years and 9 months +7 months

NPV/MW 149,280 €/MW 74,660 €/MW -50%

EBITDA/MW 191,152 €/MW 191,152 €/MW 0%

Sensitivity of the project’s profitability to Capex.

Best case scenario: CAPEX = € 27,909,362

 Base case scenario Best case scenario Change

Capex €29,795,130 € 27,909,362 -6.33%

NPV € 2,985,595 €4,477,991 +50%

IRR 8.18% 8.96% +78bpp

PBP 10 years and 2 months 9 years and 7 months -7 months

NPV/MW 149,280 €/MW 223,900 €/MW +50%

EBITDA/MW 191,152 €/MW 191,152 €/MW 0%

Despite capital expenditures have a great impact on the project’s profitability (50% on the

NPV), it is still profitable even in the worst case scenario. The variation in the initial

investment implies a variations of 7 months in the Payback Period; since the EBITDA does

not take into account depreciation, the EBITDA/MW multiple is not affected by variations in

capital expenditures.

11

Sensitivity of the project’s profitability to variations of the effective load

factor.

As explained before, the location of the plant is the critical phase of the business plan of a

wind farm. Apart from regulation and expected trends of the market, the location of the plant

depends on the accuracy of the anemometric analysis and on the resulting load factor: a

smooth unexpected variation of the windiness of the area or a wrongful ex ante estimation of

the load factor can lead to completely different results. The profitability of the wind farm is

therefore calculated on the basis of a percentage change of 10% of the effective load factor

The worst case scenario assumes EOHs equal to 1,813; the best case scenario EOHs equal to

2,216.

Sensitivity of the project’s profitability to the effective load factor

Worst case scenario: EOHs = 1,813

 Base case scenario Worst case scenario Change

EOHs 2,015 1,813 -10%

NPV € 2,985,595 € -302,952 -110%

IRR 8.18% 6.71% -147 bpp

PBP 10 years and 2 months 11 years and 4 months +1 year, 2 months

NPV/MW 149,280 €/MW -15,148 €/MW -110%

EBITDA/MW 191,152 €/MW 167,329 €/MW -12%

Sensitivity of the project’s profitability to the effective load factor

Best case scenario: EOHs = 2,216

 Base case scenario Best case scenario Change

EOHs 2,015 2,216 +10%

NPV € 2,985,595 € 6,274,142 +110%

IRR 8.18% 9.60% +142 bpp

PBP 10 years and 2 months 9 years and 4 months -10 months

NPV/MW 149,280 €/MW 313,707 €/MW +110%

EBITDA/MW 191,152 €/MW 214,974 €/MW +12%

The tables highlight the enormous impact that a variation of the effective load factor has on

the profitability of a wind farm: to every 1% change of the effective load factor corresponds a

11% variation in the NPV (and therefore on the NPV/MW multiple as well).

In  the case of an effective load factor 10% lower the project generates a negative Net Present

Value and it should not be undertaken: in particular, the minimum load factor that provides a

12

NPV equal to zero is 20.91%. A 10% variation of the load factor impacts the Internal Rate of

Return to the extent of around 140 base points and the EBITDA/MW multiple of 12%.